

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

<hr/>)	No. 1:12-mc-00100-EGS
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE)	
TREASURY,)	REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
)	PETITIONER'S RENEWED MOTION
Petitioner,)	TO QUASH
)	
v.)	
)	
PENSION BENEFIT GUARANTY)	
CORPORATION,)	
)	
Interested Party,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
DENNIS BLACK, <i>et al.</i>,)	
)	
Respondents.)	
<hr/>)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
THE STATUTORY SCHEME.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. TREASURY’S RENEWED MOTION TO QUASH SHOULD BE GRANTED.....	5
A. Respondents Have Not Shown that They Have Standing to Litigate Counts 1-4 of <i>Black I</i>	5
B. Respondents Have Not Shown that the Discovery that They Seek by Means of Their Subpoenas Is Relevant to Counts 1-4 of <i>Black I</i>	11
C. Respondents Have Not Refuted Treasury’s Contention that Compliance with the Document Subpoena Could Place an Undue Burden upon It	14
D. Respondents Have Not Refuted Treasury’s Contention that Compliance with the Deposition Subpoena Could Place an Undue Burden upon It	19
E. Respondents Have Not Shown That Their Subpoenas Are Necessary in View of the Tremendous Amount of Information Already Available to Respondents from Sources Other Than Treasury.....	20
II. TREASURY SHOULD BE GIVEN ADEQUATE TIME TO COMPLY WITH THE DOCUMENT SUBPOENA IF ITS RENEWED MOTION TO QUASH IS DENIED	22
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF CASES

	Page
<i>Adams v. City of Chicago</i> , 2011 WL 856859 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 9, 2011).....	12
* <i>AF Holdings LLC v. Does 1-1,058</i> , 286 F.R.D. 39 (D.D.C. 2012).....	15
* <i>Cady v. Anthem Blue Cross Life & Health Ins. Co.</i> , 583 F. Supp. 2d 1102 (N.D. Cal. 2008).....	6
* <i>Christianson v. Colt Indus. Operating Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 800 (1988).....	7
<i>Cigna Corp. v. Amara</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1866 (2011)	8
* <i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	6, 7
<i>DBI Architects v. Am. Express Travel-Related Servs. Co.</i> , 388 F.3d 886 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	11
* <i>FAA v. Cooper</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1441 (2012).....	8
* <i>Food Lion, Inc. v. United Food & Comm’l Workers</i> , 103 F.3d 1007 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	11, 12
<i>Freeman v. Seligson</i> , 405 F.2d 1326 (D.C. Cir. 1968)	14
* <i>Halebian v. Berv</i> , 2013 WL 5977962, at *5 (2d Cir. Nov. 12, 2013).....	20, 22
<i>Hesco Bastion Ltd. v. Greenberg Traurig LLP</i> , 2009 WL 5216932 (D.D.C. Dec. 23, 2009).....	13
<i>In re Braniff Airways</i> , 27 B.R. 222 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 1982).....	2
<i>In re Delphi Corp.</i> , 2009 WL 2842146 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. July 30, 2009)	3
<i>In re Jones & Laughlin Hourly Pension Plan</i> , 824 F.2d 197 (2d Cir. 1987)	2
* <i>In re Subpoena Duces Tecum to CFTC</i> , 439 F.3d 740 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	10, 13
<i>In re UAL Corp.</i> , 468 F.3d 444 (7th Cir. 2006).....	3
* <i>Jewish War Vets. v. Gates</i> , 506 F. Supp.2d 30 (D.D.C. 2007)	21
<i>JSG Trading Corp. v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 235 F.3d 608 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	12
* <i>Kimberlin v. Quinlan</i> , 199 F.3d 496 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	10
* <i>Linder v. Calero-Portocarrero</i> , 183 F.R.D. 314 (D.D.C. 1998)	21, 23

**NASA v. FLRA*, 527 U.S. 229 (1999).....17

**Neighborhood Assistance Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of HUD*, 2013 WL 5314457 (D.D.C. Sept. 24, 2013)18

Northrop Corp. v. McDonnell Douglas Corp., 751 F.2d 395 (D.C. Cir. 1984)15

**Okla. Press Publ’g Co. v. Walling*, 327 U.S. 186 (1946)20

**OPM v. Richmond*, 496 U.S. 414 (1990)6

PBGC v. LTV Corp., 496 U.S. 633 (1990)3

Rockwell Int’l Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice, 235 F.3d 598 (D.C. Cir. 2001)18

**Stevo v. Frasor*, 662 F.3d 880 (7th Cir. 2011).....20

Summers v. Earth Island Inst., 555 U.S. 488 (2009)5

**Watts v. SEC*, 482 F.3d 501 (D.C. Cir. 2007)14, 17

**Whelan v. Abell*, 953 F.2d 663 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....7

TABLE OF EXHIBITS

- Ex. A U.S. Government Accountability Office, GAO-12-168, *Delphi Pension Plans: GM Agreements with Unions Give Rise to Unique Differences in Participant Benefits* (Dec. 2011) (ECF No. 1 at 26)
- Ex. B Agreement for Appointment of Trustee and Termination of Plan (dated as of Aug. 10, 2009) (ECF No. 1 at 82)
- Ex. E *Black v. Pension Benefit Guarantee Corp. (PBGC)*, No. 2:09-cv-13616-AJT-MKM (E.D. Mich.) (*Black I*), Second Amended Complaint (Aug. 26, 2010) (ECF No. 1 at 96)
- Ex. G *Black I*, Plaintiffs' Second Request to Defendant PBGC for Production of Documents Pursuant to the Court's September 1, 2011 Scheduling Order (Oct. 14, 2011) (ECF No. 1 at 154)
- Ex. H *Black I*, Plaintiffs' First Request to Defendant PBGC for Production of Documents Pursuant to the Court's September 1, 2011 Scheduling Order (Sept. 23, 2011) (ECF No. 1 at 197)
- Ex. J Subpoena (Jan. 4, 2012) (ECF No. 1 at 223)
- Ex. R *Black I*, Order Granting Defendants United States Department of the Treasury, Presidential Task Force on the Auto Industry, Timothy F. Geithner, Steven L. Rattner, and Ron A. Bloom's Renewed Motion to Dismiss (Sept. 2, 2011) (ECF No. 10-7)
- Ex. S PBGC, Notice of Determination (July 20, 2009) (ECF No. 15-2)
- Ex. U *Black I*, Order Sustaining Plaintiffs' Objections [172] to Magistrate Judge's Scheduling Order, Granting Plaintiff[s]' Motion for Adoption of Scheduling Order [152], Administratively Terminating PBGC's Motion for Protective Order [178], Administratively Terminating Plaintiffs' Motion to Compel Discovery [179], and Entering Scheduling Order (Sept. 1, 2011) (ECF No. 15-4)
- Ex. V *Black I*, Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation's Motion for Reconsideration of Magistrate Judge Order of August 21, 2013. Granting in Part Plaintiff's Rule 37 Motion to Enforce Court Order (Aug. 30, 2013) (ECF No. 15-5)
- Ex. X Declaration of Rachana A. Desai, Acting Chief Counsel, U.S. Department of the Treasury, Office of Financial Stability (Sept. 16, 2013) (ECF No. 15-7)
- Ex. Y *Black I*, Deposition of Cynthia Rene Trivia, Actuary, PBGC, Department of Insurance Supervision and Compliance (DISC) (Mar. 14, 2013) (ECF No. 15-8)

- Ex. Z *In re Delphi Corp.*, No. 04-44881 (RDD) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y.), Deposition of Matthew A. Feldman, Presidential Task Force on the Auto Industry (Auto Task Force), Auto Team (July 21, 2009) (excerpts) (ECF No. 15-9)
- Ex. 2A *In re General Motors Corp.*, No. 09-50026 (REG) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y.), Deposition of Harry J. Wilson, Auto Task Force, Auto Team (June 29, 2009) (excerpts) (ECF No. 15-10)
- Ex. 2C House Committee on Oversight and Government Reform, Subcommittee on Government Operations, *Oversight of the SIGTARP Report on Treasury's Role in the Delphi Pension Bailout* (Sept. 11, 2013) (ECF No. 15-12)
- Ex. 2D *In re Delphi Corp.*, No. 05-44481-RDD (Bankr. S.D.N.Y.) (*Delphi*), *Objection to Debtors' Proposed Modifications to Debtors' First Amended Plan of Reorganization (as Modified)* (dated July 15, 2008, but filed July 15, 2009 (*Delphi* ECF No. 18277))
- Ex. 2E Memorandum Joseph House, Director, PBGC, DISC to Andrea Schneider, Chair, PBGC, Trusteeship Working Group (Apr. 17, 2009)
- Ex. 2F Steven Rattner, *Overhaul: An Insider's Account of the Obama Administration's Emergency Rescue of the Auto Industry* (2010) (excerpts previously filed as ECF No. 15-11 and additional excerpts)

TABLE OF DOCKET ENTRIES

A. This Action

- ECF No. 11-6 *Black v. Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp.*, No. 2:09-cv-13616-AJT-MKM (E.D. Mich.) (*Black I*), Deposition of C. Dana Cann, Former Financial Analyst, Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation (PBGC), Department of Insurance Supervision and Compliance (DISC) (Mar. 25, 2013)
- ECF No. 11-7 *Black I*, Deposition of Vincent K. Snowbarger, Former Acting Director, PBGC (Mar. 12, 2013)
- ECF No. 11-8 *Black I*, Deposition of Joseph R. House, Former Director, PBGC, DISC (May 29, 2013)
- ECF No. 13-2 Special Inspector General for the Troubled Asset Relief Program, SIGTARP 13-003, *Treasury's Role in the Decision for GM to Provide Pension Payments to Delphi Employees* (Aug. 15, 2013)
- ECF No. 13-4 Subpoena to Testify at a Deposition in a Civil Action (Aug. 20, 2013)
- ECF No. 15 Petitioner's Renewed Motion to Quash (Sept. 16, 2013)
- ECF No. 19 Memorandum in Opposition to the Treasury's Renewed Motion to Quash (Oct. 25, 2013)
- ECF No. 19-5 Letter Kevin A. House, Consulting Actuary, Watson Wyatt & Co. to John L. DeMarco, Director, PBGC, Pension and Welfare Benefits (June 30, 2009)
- ECF No. 19-7 [Proposed] Order (Oct. 25, 2013)

B. *Black I*

- Black I* ECF No. 7 Motion for Preliminary Injunction (Oct. 23, 2009)
- Black I* ECF No. 101 Order (Jan. 26, 2010)
- Black I* ECF No. 107 PBGC's Motion to Alter or Amend the Court's January 26, 2010 Order on Plaintiffs' Motion for Preliminary Injunction
- Black I* ECF No. 122 Order (Feb. 17, 2010)

Black I ECF No. 164 Renewed Motion to Dismiss of Defendants U.S.
Department of the Treasury, Presidential Task Force on the
Auto Industry, Timothy F. Geithner, Steven L. Rattner, and
Ron A. Bloom (December 20, 2010)
